## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY BY-LAW NO. 81-72

BEING A BY-LAW TO APPOINT AN INSPECTOR TO ENFORCE THE CONSTRUCTION SAFETY ACT AND THE TRENCH EXCAVATORS' PROTECTION ACT IN THE CITY OF NORTH BAY.

WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of the Construction Safety Act, R.S.O. 1970, C.81, S.5(1) and The Trench Excavators' Protection Act, R.S.O. 1970, C.469, S.4(1) the Council shall, by by-law, appoint one or more inspectors to enforce the said Acts.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That Mr. R. K. Cleverdon, P.Eng., Director, Construction Safety Branch, Ministry of Labour of Ontario, and those persons who are inspectors of the Ministry of Labour under The Public Service Act are hereby appointed to enforce The Construction Safety Act and The Trench Excavators' Protection Act and regulations thereunder, the said appointments to be effective on the first day of September, 1972.
- 2. That By-law No's. 74-68 and 35-71 be, and are, hereby repealed.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 24TH DAY OF JULY, 1972.

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 24TH DAY OF JULY, 1972.

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND FINALLY ENACTED AND PASSED

THIS 24TH DAY OF JULY, 1972.

MAYDR

DÉPUTY CITY CLERK